Enrolled House Bill 5031

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

AN ACT
Relating to the financial administration of the Department of State Police; and declaring an emergency.
Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:
SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Department of State Police, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2017, out of the General Fund, the following amounts, for the following burposes:
(1) Patrol services, criminal
investigations and gaming
enforcement \$155,424,123
(2) Fish and wildlife enforcement \$ 9,425,292
(3) Forensic services and
State Medical Examiner \$ 48,007,227
(4) Administrative services,
agency support, criminal
justice information services
and office of the State Fire
Marshal
(5) Debt service
SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2017, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex- cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Department of State
Police, for the following purposes:

(2)

(1) Patrol services, criminal investigations and gaming

Forensic services and

Administrative services, agency support, criminal justice information services and office of the State Fire

enforcement...... \$ 60,338,541

Fish and wildlife enforcement... \$ 24,233,764

State Medical Examiner..... \$ 1,856,371

Marsna1 \$ 49,4	05,725
(5) Debt service \$ 1	49,632
SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law	limiting expenditures, the following amounts
are established for the biennium beginning Jul	y 1, 2017, as the maximum limits for payment
of expenses from federal funds collected or re	ceived by the Department of State Police for
the following purposes:	
(1) Patrol services and criminal	
investigations \$ 2,1	19,841
(2) Fish and wildlife enforcement \$ 2,5	33,536
(3) Forensic services \$ 2,6	18,845
(4) Administrative services,	
agency support, criminal	
justice information services	
and office of the State Fire	
Marshal \$ 5,1	20,134
\$8,309,518 is established for the biennium begi payment of expenses from moneys allocated fr the Department of State Police for fish and wi	om the Parks and Natural Resources Fund to
peace, health and safety, an emergency is dec July 1, 2017.	elared to exist, and this 2017 Act takes effect
	elared to exist, and this 2017 Act takes effect Received by Governor:
July 1, 2017.	
July 1, 2017.	Received by Governor:
July 1, 2017. Passed by House June 28, 2017	Received by Governor:
July 1, 2017. Passed by House June 28, 2017	Received by Governor:
July 1, 2017. Passed by House June 28, 2017	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Passed by Senate July 3, 2017	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Passed by Senate July 3, 2017	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Passed by Senate July 3, 2017	Received by Governor:
Passed by House June 28, 2017 Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Passed by Senate July 3, 2017	Received by Governor: